PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William J. Hermann Jr	07/03/2012
Bass Blundell	07/03/2012
Henry A. Mlcak	07/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Green Torch Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	103 River Ridge Road	
City:	Sealy	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77474	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13567079

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 7139515660

 Phone:
 713.951.5600

Email: john.tang@strasburger.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP

Address Line 1: 1401 McKinney Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20755.4005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Tang

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 028725 FRAME: 0597 1356

502014210

source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028725 FRAME: 0598 Jul 03 12 11:06a

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, William J. Hermann, Jr., Bass Blundell and Henry A. Mlcak (hereinafter, "We" or "we"), who have made an invention in "VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM," assign, sell, transfer and convey Green Torch Solutions, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having an address of 103 River Ridge Road, Sealy, TX 77474, sometimes hereinafter called "Assignee," its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said invention in

VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM

2. Application filed as:

VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application No. 12/552,426 was filed on September 2, 2009.

- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including, without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law and statutes;
- All rights of action on account of past, present and future authorized or unauthorized 6. use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right of Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country and countries foreign to the United States; and

1157838.1/SPH/20755/4003/062112

1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 028725 FRAME: 0599

p.2

8. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

(hereinafter "Rights").

Further, we covenant and agree that we will, at the expenses of Assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with Assignee at Assignee's expense whereby Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the benefit of this Agreement. Such cooperation shall include but not limited to:

- (1) Prompt execution of all papers that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect the right, title and interest herein conveyed, and
- (2) Prompt execution of all petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee for prosecuting patent applications, for filing and prosecuting substitute, division, continuing, continuation-in-part, renewals, reexamination, extension, additional applications or the like in the United States and/or foreign countries, for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance or reexamination of letters patent, and for interference proceedings involving and covering any of the Rights, and
- (3) Prompt assistance and cooperation, including but not limited to execution of documents and testifying, in the prosecution of legal proceedings involving any of the Rights, including, but not limited to, patent prosecution, interference proceedings, infringement court actions, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, unfair competition court actions, trade secret court actions, public use proceedings, slander, license breach and royalty collection proceedings and any other legal proceedings.

Further, we warrant that we have the right to make the assignment set forth herein.

[3 Signature Pages to Follow]

2 of 5

Received by Strasburger & Price, L.L.P. on 7/3/2012 11:05:38 AM [Central Daylight Time]

Further, this Agreement shall be binding upon us, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors, trustees, devisees and assigns. Further, this Agreement shall inure to Assignee, its successors, trustees, devisees and assigns.

EXECUTED at the time and place indicated below opposite the signature:

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF HO

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William J. Hermann, Jr, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 319 day of

TEMETRIA BANKS otary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires

May 13, 2015

EXECUTED at the time and place indicated below opposite the signature:

Date: July 3, 2012

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF HOYY 15

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Bass Blundell, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 3 day of

2012.

TEMETRIA BANKS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires May 13, 2015

EXECUTED at the time and place indicated below opposite the signature:

July 3, 2012 By: 1 A. MLCAK

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF HOWY 15

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Henry A. Mlcak, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the grad day of

lotary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires

May 13, 2015

5 of 5

RECORDED: 08/05/2012